Fair value of assets, end of year $ 450,305  432,716

Funded status $ 42,547  7,555

Amounts Recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Net pension assets, end of year $ 42,547  7,555

Amounts Recognized in AOCI:
Net actuarial loss $ 78,304  101,414

Other Information as of December 31:
Accumulated benefit obligation $ 407,758  425,161

Weighted-Average Liability Assumptions as of December 31:
Discount rate  2.98 %  2.68

When determining the most appropriate discount rate to be used in the valuation at December 31, 2021, we consider, among
other factors, our expected payout patterns of the Pension Plan's obligations as well as our investment strategy.  We ultimately
select the rate that we believe best represents our estimate of the inherent interest rate at which our pension benefits can be
effectively settled.  The approach we utilize discounts the individual expected cash flows using the applicable spot rates derived
from the yield curve over the projected cash flow period.  Our discount rate increased 30 basis points, to 2.98% as of
December 31, 2021, from 2.68% as of December 31, 2020, which drove the decrease in the benefit obligation for the period.

116

 Pension Plan
($ in thousands) 2021 2020 2019
Components of Net Periodic Benefit Cost and Other Amounts Recognized in
Other Comprehensive Income:

Net Periodic Benefit Cost (Benefit):
Interest cost $ 8,593  11,312  13,506
Expected return on plan assets  (22,976)  (21,907)  (21,114)
Amortization of unrecognized actuarial loss  2,501  2,817  2,575
Total net periodic pension cost (benefit)1 $ (11,882)  (7,778)  (5,033)

Other Changes in Plan Assets and Benefit Obligations Recognized in Other
Comprehensive Income:
Net actuarial (gain) loss $ (20,609)  (2,894)  11,643
Reversal of amortization of net actuarial loss  (2,501)  (2,817)  (2,575)
Total recognized in other comprehensive income $ (23,110)  (5,711)  9,068

Total recognized in net periodic benefit cost and other comprehensive income $ (34,992)  (13,489)  4,035
1The components of net periodic pension cost (benefit) are included within "Loss and loss expense incurred" and "Other insurance expenses" on the
Consolidated Statements of Income.

 Pension Plan
2021 2020 2019

Weighted-Average Expense Assumptions for the years ended December 31:
Discount rate  2.68 %  3.33  4.46
Interest rate  2.06 %  2.95 %  4.12 %
Expected return on plan assets  5.40  5.80  6.50

Pension Plan Assets
Assets of the Pension Plan are invested to adequately support the liability associated with the Pension Plan's defined benefit
obligation.  Our return objective is to exceed the returns of the plan's policy benchmark, which is the return the plan would have
earned if the assets were invested according to the target asset class weightings and earned index returns shown below.  In
2022, we will continue to phase in adjustments to the asset allocation to steadily close the gap between the duration of the assets
and the duration of the liabilities, provided certain improved funding targets are achieved.  Over time, the target and actual asset